U.S. Department of Homeland Security
20 Mass. Ave., N.W., Rm. A3042
Washington, DC 20529

ot leted tO
S i S
{nvasion of personal privacy Services S
PUBLIC COPY

M

MAY 0 4 2006

Office: CALIFORNIA SERVICE CENTER Date:

[WAC 05 099 77954]

APPLICATION: Application for Temporary Protected Status under Section 244 of the Immigration
and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1254

ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT:

INSTRUCTIONS:

This is the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All documents have been returned to
the office that originally decided your case. Any further inquiry must be made to that office.

e

%/ Robert P. Wiemann, Director
Administrative Appeals Office

WWW.USCIs.gov



Page 2

DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, California Service Center, and is now before the
Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be rejected.

The applicant claims to be a citizen of Honduras who is seeking Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under section
244 of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. § 1254.

The record reveals that the applicant filed a TPS application during the initial registration period on May 17, 1999
under CIS receipt number LIN 99 140 50515. The director Nebraska Service Center (NSC) denied that
application for abandonment on October 27, 2000, because the applicant failed to appear for fingerprinting.
There is nothing in the record to indicate that the applicant filed a motion to reopen the director’s decision. The
applicant filed a subsequent TPS application after the initial registration period on June 29, 2002. The director
Nebraska Service Center denied this application on February 24, 2003 because the applicant failed to respond to a
request to furnish evidence of eligibility for late registration. There is nothing in the record to indicate that the
applicant appealed the director’s decision.

The applicant filed the current Form 1-821, Application for Temporary Protected Status, on January 7, 2005, and
indicated that she was re-registering for TPS.

The director denied the re-registration application because the applicant’s initial TPS application had been denied
and the applicant was not eligible to apply for re-registration for TPS.

The director’s decision of denial, dated June 27, 2005, clearly advised the applicant that any appeal must be
properly filed within thirty days after service of the decision. 8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(2)(i). Coupled with three days
for mailing, the appeal, in this case, should have been filed on or before August 1, 2005. The appeal was received
at the California Service Center on August 4, 2005.

Based upon the applicant's failure to file a timely appeal, the appeal will be rejected.

As always in these proceedings, the burden of proof rests solely with the applicant. Section 291 of the Act, 8
U.S.C.§1361.

ORDER: The appeal is rejected.



